accordance with IAS 17 and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (‘IFRIC’) 4 will
continue to be applied to those leases entered into or modified before 1 April 2019.

34

As part of the Group’s adoption of IFRS 16 and application of the modified retrospective approach to
transition, the Group also elected to use the following practical expedients:

• a single discount rate has been applied to portfolios of leases with reasonably similar
characteristics; and

• hindsight has been used in determining the lease term.

2.1.3 Financial impact
The application of IRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in
the recognition of right-of-use assets and liabilities. Operating lease incentives previously recognized
as liabilities have been derecognised and factored into the measurement of the right-to-use assets and
lease liabilities.

The table below sets out the adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position recognized
at the date of initial application of IFRS 16:

  As reported at 31

March 2019
Impact of
 IFRS 16

As reported at
1 April 2019

  £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,706 12,007 20,713
Net deferred tax assets  2,134 213 2,347
Equity

Retained earnings  72,134 (1,043) 71,091
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 189,496 (987) 188,509

The table below presents operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 March 2019 and lease liabilities
recognised at 1 April 2019:

   £000
Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31 March 2019 17,681
Lease liabilities recognized under IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019 14,251

The difference between the value of operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31
March 2019 and the lease liabilities recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019 is primarily due to the
discounting effect of applying the Group’s borrowing rate of 6.66%.

35

3. Use of judgements and estimates